or supplementary thereto, has constructed and is now operating and maintaining in the main stream of the 
Colorado River at Black Canyon that certain structure known as and designated Boulder Dam and incidental 
works, creating thereby a reservoir designated Lake Mead of a capacity of about thirty-two million 
(32,000,000) acre-feet, and 

3.  WHEREAS, said Boulder Canyon Project Act provides that the Secretary under such general rules 
and regulations, as he may prescribe, may contract for the storage of water in the reservoir created by 
Boulder Dam, and for the delivery of such water at such points on the river as may be agreed upon, for